

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO: 2021-CA-01414

WESTLAWN CEMETERIES, L.L.C.
VERSUS
THE LOUISIANA CEMETERY BOARD

CIVIL CASE

**ORIGINAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL
AND IN SUPPORT OF ANSWER TO APPEAL**

ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF WESTLAWN CEMETERIES, L.L.C.,
AND INTERVENORS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE WESTLAWN
MEMORIAL PARK PERPETUAL CARE TRUST FUND

ON APPEAL FROM THE
TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
PARISH OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF LOUISIANA
DOCKET NUMBER 795-617
HONORABLE STEPHEN C. GREFER, PRESIDING

Respectfully submitted:

GAUDRY, RANSON,
HIGGINS & GREMILLION, L.L.C
DANIEL A. RANSON, T.A. (#11114)
RYAN C. HIGGINS (#33181)
401 WHITNEY AVENUE, SUITE 500
GRETNA, LA 70056
(504) 362-2466; Fax: (504) 362-5938
Email: dranson@grhg.net
rhiggins@grhg.net

Attorneys for Appellees and Appellant,
Westlawn Cemeteries, L.L.C., and Intervenors, as
Trustees of the Westlawn Memorial Park
Perpetual Care Trust Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Course of the Proceedings Below 1

 B. Factual Background 4

STATEMENT ON APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT ON APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 10

 A. Facial Constitutional Challenge..... 10

 B. Section 1503(C) Violates the Separation of Powers Provisions of the Constitution..... 10

 1) Primary Legislative Authority is Not Delegable..... 10

 a) Section 1503(C) Fails the Schwegmann Test..... 11

 b) Section 1503(C) forfeiture provision violates the separation of powers. 14

 c) The LCB’s understanding of perpetual care trusts is deeply flawed. 16

 C. Section 1503(C) Exceeds the Scope of Title 8..... 17

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON ANSWER TO APPEAL 18

LAW AND ARGUMENT ON ANSWER TO APPEAL 19

 A. Section 1503(C) Violates Substantive Due Process..... 19

 B. Section 1505 (A) and (B) is Void for Vagueness 21

 1) Title 8 Sets Forth Only an Annual Reporting Period..... 22

 2) Void for Vagueness Under the Due Process Clause23

 C. Section 1505 (A) and (B) Violates Substantive Due Process 24

 D. Section 1505 (A) and (B) Violates the Separation of Powers..... 25

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Louisiana Constitution

Louisiana Constitution of 1974, Article I, §2	21, 23
Louisiana Constitution of 1974, Article II, §2.....	27
Louisiana Constitution of 1974, Article V §5(D).....	18

Cases

<i>AAA Safety, Inc. v. Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections</i> , 13–2171 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/11/14), 146 So.3d 709	14
<i>Benelli v. City of New Orleans</i> , 474 So.2d 1293, 1294 (La. 1985).....	18
<i>Bridges v. Autozone Properties, Inc.</i> , 04–0814 (La.3/24/05), 900 So.2d 784, 796-97	16
<i>Buelle v. Periou</i> , 04-2733 (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/22/05), 927 So.2d 1126, writ denied, 06-0160 (La. 4/24/06), 926 So.2d 542.....	2
<i>Caddo–Shreveport Sales and Use Tax Com'n v. Office of Motor Vehicles Through Dept. of Public Safety and Corrections of the State</i> , 97-2233, p. 6 (La. 4/14/98), 710 So. 2d 776, 780	10
<i>City of Lafayette v. Justus</i> , 245 La. 867, 161 So.2d 747 (1964).....	19
<i>City of Shreveport v. Brewer</i> , 225 La. 93, 72 So.2d 308 (1954).....	23
<i>Claiborne Sales v. Collector of Revenue</i> , 233 La. 1061, 99 So.2d 345 (La. 1957).....	14
<i>Clark v. Department of Transp. & Development</i> , 413 So.2d 573 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Comeaux v La. Tax Comm'n</i> , 20-1037 (La. 5/20/21), 320 So.3d 1083, 1096	10
<i>Commercial Nat'l Bank in Shreveport v. Scott</i> , 398 So.2d 1127 (La. 1981), note 2	18
<i>Connick v Lucky Pierre 's</i> , 331So.2d.431, 433 (La. 1976).....	22, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108–109, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Hoag v. State</i> , 04-0857, p. 4 (La. 12/1/04), 889 So.2d 1019, 1022 (citing La. Const., art. II, §§ 1 and 2)	10
<i>Holthus v. Louisiana State Racing Comm'n</i> , 569 So.2d 547 (La. 1990)	18
<i>Iberville Par. Sch. Bd. v. La. State Bd. of Elementary and Secondary Educ.</i> , 2017-0257, p. 8 (La. 3/13/18), 248 So. 3d 299, 306	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 361, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 1858-59, 75 L.Ed.2d 903 (1983).....	21
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174, 176 (5th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>La. Bd. Of Ethics v. Holden</i> , 12-1127 (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/25/13), 121 So.3d 113,118	15
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct. 618, 83 L.Ed.2d 888 (1939)	23
<i>Lionhart v. Foster</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 383, 388-89 (E.D. La. 1999)	21

<i>Louisiana Chemical Association v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 577 So.2d 230, 233 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1991).....	2, 3
<i>Louisiana State Bd. of Optom. Exam. v. Pearle Optical</i> , 248 La. 1062, 184 So.2d 10 (1966).....	19
<i>Mid-City Automotive, LLC v. Dept. of Pub. Safety and Corrections</i> , 218-056 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/7/18), 267 So.3d 165	15, 27
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502, 54 S.Ct. 505, 78 L.Ed. 940 (1934)	19
<i>Perez v. Evenstar, Inc.</i> , 12-1003 (La.6/22/12), 91 So.3d 288	9
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 609 (2004)	10
<i>Schwegmann Brothers Giant Super Markets v. McCrory</i> , 237 La. 768, 787-88, 112 So.2d 606 (1959).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 26, 27
<i>Standard Materials, Inc. v. City of Slidell</i> , 96-0684 (La. App. 1 Cir.9/23/97), 700 So.2d 975, 986	19
<i>State v. Alfonso</i> , 99-1546, (11/23/99), 753 So.2d 156, 160 (La. 1999).....	11, 15, 17
<i>State v. All Pro Paint & Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 93-1316 pp. 6-7 (La. 7/5/94), 639 So.2d 707, 711	11
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 310 So.2d 89 (La.1975).....	23
<i>Traigle v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 332 So.2d 777, 782 (La.1976).....	17
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284, 83 S.Ct. 1240, 10 L.Ed.2d 349 (1963).....	23

Louisiana Revised Statutes

La. R.S. 8:1, <i>et seq.</i>	5
La. R.S. 8:67	5, 11, 13, 17, 26
La. R.S. 8:76	27
La. R.S. 8:450	5
La. R.S. 8:451.1	5, 12, 14, 17, 18
La. R.S. 8:454	5
La. R.S. 8:454.1	5, 12, 14, 17, 18
La. R.S. 8:455	5, 6, 22, 25
La. R.S. 8:456	6, 22, 25, 26
La. R.S. 8:457	4
La. R.S. 8:460	14, 15
La. R.S. 8:465	12, 20
La. R.S. 8:466	6, 7, 22, 26
La. R.S. 8:467	7, 23
La. R.S. 9:1725(2).....	17
La. R.S. 9:1731	16
La. R.S. 9:2252	16
La. R.S. 49:951, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 11, 18

Louisiana Administrative Code

La. Admin. Code
Title 46, Pt XIII, § 1303 1

La. Admin. Code
Title 46, Pt XIII, § 1505 (A) and (B) 1, 2, 4, 8, 19, 21-26, 28

La. Admin. Code
Title 46, Pt XIII, § 1503 (C)..... 1, 2, 4, 9-15, 17-21, 27

Other Authorities

Louisiana Act 2010
No. 390 § 2 16

V.A.M.S. 214.330.2(8) 14

A.C.A. § 2-17-1013(a)(5)(g)(1)..... 14

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15
